Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MONDAY 17 DECEMBER 2007 at 19:00 HRS
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Patel (Chair), Peacock (Vice-Chair), Baker, Beacham, Demirci,
Edge, Lister, Reid, Vanier and Dodds

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. URGENT BUSINESS:
The Chair will consider the admission of any late reports, related to any items for
consideration under those agenda items. Any new items of urgent business will be
considered under Agenda Item 9 below.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS:
A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
license, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.

4, MINUTES: (PAGES 1 - 24)
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee held on
24 May 2007; and Special Licensing Committees on 11 July 2007, 30 August 2007,
and 13 September 2007; and the minutes of the Special Licensing Sub-Committees
held on 7 August 2007, 30 August 2007, 13 September 2007, 16 October 2007, 1
November 2007, and 15 November 2007.

5. CHANGE TO MEMBERSHIP OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C: (PAGES 25 -
28)
To recommend that Councillor Dodds be appointed to the vacancy on Licensing Sub-
Committee C in place of Councillor Dobbie.



6. CONSULTATION ON THE NEW STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY FOR

LICENSING ACT 2003: (PAGES 29 - 68)

To notify Members and consult on the draft Statement of Licensing Policy.
7. SETTING FEES UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 - TEMPORARY USE NOTICES

(PAGES 69 - 100)

To report and consult with Members on setting fees for the new regulations

concerning Temporary Use Notices under the Gambling Act 2005.
8. SETTING FEES UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005: (PAGES 101 - 114)

To report back to members the findings of the consultation on the proposed Gambling

Fees and to seek approval for the proposed fees contained in the report.
9. ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:

To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under Agenda ltem 2 above.
10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS:

To confirm the remaining scheduled meeting of the 2007/8 calendar as follows:

. 21 February 2008, 7:30pm, Civic Centre

YUNIEA SEMAMBO NICOALS MATTIS
Head of Local Democracy & Member Services Principal Committee Co-Ordinator
River Park House Tel: 020 8489 2615
225 High Road Wood Green Fax: 020 8489 2660
LONDON N22 8HQ nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk

www.haringey.qgov.uk

7 December 2007



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 24 MAY 2007

Councillors Patel (Chair), Beacham, Dobbie, Demirci, Peacock, Reid and Vanier

Apologies Councillors Lister, Baker and Edge
MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY

LSCOO01.| APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:

Apologies were received from Councillors Lister, Baker and Edge.

LSCO02. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR:

It was moved that Councillor Patel be appointed as Chair of Licensing
Committee for 2007/8.

Having received a nomination from Councillor Reid for Councillor
Beacham as Vice-Chair, which was subsequently rejected, it was moved
that Councillor Peacock be appointed as Vice-Chair of Licensing
Committee for 2007/8

LSCO03.| URGENT BUSINESS:

None

LSCO04. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:

None.

LSCO05.| IMPLEMENTATION OF THE GAMBLING ACT 2005:

The Committee received an outline of the Interim Monitoring Officer’s
report and the proposed amendments to the terms of reference of the
Licensing Committee and the Licensing Sub-Committees, the scheme of
delegation to officers, and the Local Licensing Procedure Rules as a
result of the implementation of the gambling Act 2005.

RESOLVED

(i) That the Committee noted the changes to the terms of the
reference of the Committee as agreed by Annual Council as
set out in appendix three of the report before the Committee

(ii) That the Committee agreed to amend the terms of reference
of the Licensing Sub-Committees as set out in appendix three
of the report before the Committee.

(iii)  That the Committee agree to establish the Licensing Sub-
Committees with the membership as set out in appendix
seven of the report before the Committee, namely:




Page 2

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 24 MAY 2007

e LSCA
Clir Patel (Chair)
Cllr Vanier
Clir Demirci

e LSCB
Clir Peacock (Chair)
ClIr Lister
ClIr Reid

e LSCC
Clir Beacham (Chair)
Clir Baker
Clir Dobbie

e Reserve
Clir Edge

(iv)  That the Committee agreed to the amendments to the Scheme
of Delegation to Officers as set out in appendix five of the
report before the Committee.

(V) That the Committee agreed to the amendments to the Local
Licensing Procedure Rules as set out in appendix six of the
report before the Committee.

LSCO06.

CONSULTATION ON THE SETTING OF FEES UNDER THE
GAMBLING ACT 2005:

The Committee was informed of the statutory requirements under the
Gambling Act 2005, that required the licensing Authority to set fees in
respect of licenses under the Act and to consult on the proposed fees
with those licensees who would be affected by or otherwise have an
interest in the setting of the fees. The Committee was further informed of
the requirement to set fees for premises licence applications subject to
the fee maximums as proposed by the Government. The Committee
[...]
rove.

RESOLVED

That the officers update was noted by the Committee.

LSCO08.

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:

None.

Councillor JAYANTI PATEL
Chair, Licensing Committee 2007/8

Date:




Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 11 JULY 2007

Councillors Patel (Chair), Peacock (Vice-Chair), Beacham, and Vanier
Apologies Councillor Dobbie, Lister and Reid

Also Present: Councillor Newton

MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY

LSCO09.. WEBCASTING

LSCO10., APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dobbie, Lister,
Reid and Edge for whom ClIr Newton was susbstituting.

LSCO11.| URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business.

LSCO12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None received.

LSCO13.| APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT CREATIVE
PARTNERSHIPS LONDON NORTH, THE BROADWAY HIGH ROAD,
GLADSTONE AVENUE TO TURNPIKE LANE, LONDON N22
RESOLVED

That the application be granted by the Committee in full subject to the
following conditions:

(i) Conditions to enforce the operating schedule

(ii) Conditions to enforce the provisions of the event management
plan.

(i) To require the organisers to clean-up the confetti and other
litter to the council’s standards.

(iv)  To require proper signage for lost children

(V) To require prior written permission to be obtained from the
Shopping City for the use of their toilet facilities.

(vi)  To require the provision of at least four portloos, at each
performance station.

(vii)  To require the supply of the completed Risk Assessment
forms by Friday 13 July 2007.

(viii)  To require the brief given to schools to be provided to the
Licensing Service

(ix)  To require that two CRB checked officers at the lost children
point.




Page 6

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 11 JULY 2007

COUNCILLOR JAYANTI PATEL
Chair



Page 7

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A(SPECIAL)
TUESDAY, 7 AUGUST 2007

Councillors Patel (Chair), Peacock 
[...]
 Planning Lawyer, to the
Committee.

LSCO15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:

There were no interests declared at this stage of proceedings.

LSCO16.| MINUTES:

The minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee A held on 18 June 2007
were agreed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. The
Committee noted that these minutes would be sent, as requested, to the
Magistrate Courts in respect of an Appeal by the Alexandra Pub.

LSCO17. FINSBURY PARK, N4 (HARMONY IN THE COMMUNITY EVENT)

This item was withdrawn from proceedings because the application had
been withdrawn.

Councillor JAYANTI PATEL
Chair, Licensing Committee 2007/8




Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A
THURSDAY, 30 AUGUST 2007

Councillors Demirci, Patel (Chair) and Vanier

Apologies None.

MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY
LSCA08.| APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies.

LSCAO09.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:

There were no declarations of interests at this stage in proceedings.

LSCA10.

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE:

Noted.

LSCA11.

SECTION 34 GAMING PERMIT: WETHERSPOONS, UNIT 5,
SPOUTERS CORNER N22
RESOLVED

That the application to grant a Section 34 permit to allow five machines
on the premises be granted.

LSCA12.

SAHAR FOOD AND WINE, 6 MOOREFIELF ROAD N17
RESOLVED

That the application be granted in full by the Committee, but subject to
the following conditions:

(i) That the mandatory statutory condition under section 19 of the
Act be adhered to.

(ii) That the licensee complies with the provisions of the
Operating Schedule.

(iii)  That alcohol shall only be sold to individuals able to produce
valid proof of age by means of a:

Passport

Photo driving license

Proof of Age Standard Card, or
Home Office, Citizen Card

INFORMATIVE

Applicants were asked to display signs within the premises asking




Page 12

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A
THURSDAY, 30 AUGUST 2007

customers to leave quietly in respect of local neighbours.

Councillor JAYANTI PATEL
Chair, Licensing Sub-Committee




Page 13

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2007

Councillors Patel (Chair), Peacock (Vice-Chair), Baker, Beacham, Edge, Lister, Reid
and Vanier

MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY

LSCOO01.| APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None.

LSCO02. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

LSCO03.| APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - FINSBURY PARK,
LONDON N4 2NQ FOR A 1 DAY EVENT ON 15 SEPTEMBER 2007
RESOLVED

That the Committee grant the application as asked, subject to the
following conditions:

(i) The Mandatory Statutory condition under Section 21 of the Act
be adhered to.

(ii) That the licence holder complies with the provisions of the
Operating Schedule

(iii)  That alcohol shall only be sold to individuals able to produce
valid proof of age, where suspected to be below age, by
means of a:

Passport

Photo Driving Licence

Prrof of Age Standard Card, or

Home Office Citizen Card.

Qo oW

Councillor JAYANTI PATEL
Chair, Licensing Committee 2007/8




Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B
THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2007

Councillors Lister, Peacock (Chair) and Reid

MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY
LSCBO01.| APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None.

LSCB02.| DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
None.

LSCB03.| SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE:

Noted.

LSCB04.| ROSE SUPERMARKET, 342 LORDSHIP LANE N17 — NEW
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISE LICENSE TO ALLOW THE SALE OF
ALCOHOL (NOEL PARK WARD)

Having considered the written objection in the physical absense of the
objector, it was
RESOLVED
That the appliaction be granted as asked, subject to the following
conditions:
(i) The Mandatory Statutory condition under section 21 of the Act.
(ii) That the licence holder complies with the provisions of the
Operating Schedule.
LSCBO05.| SOMERFIELD - TOTTENHAM LANE, HORNSEY N8 - NEW

APPLICATION FOR SALE OF ALCOHOL AND LATE NIGHT
REFRESHMENT (CROUCH END WARD)

This Item was withdrawn as it was dealt with under Officer delegated
authority.

Councillor SHEILA PEACOCK
Chair, Licensing Sub-Committee B 2007/8

Date:




Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A
TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2007

Councillors Demirci, Patel (Chair) and Peacock

MINUTE
NO.

SUBJECT/DECISION

ACTION
BY

LSCAO01.| APOLOGIES

None

LSCA02.| URGENT BUSINESS

None

LSCAO03.| DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

None

LSCA04.. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE

Noted.

LSCAO05.| EL PARADOR ROJO, UNITS 4, 5 & 6 SEVEN SISTERS MARKET,

RESOLVED

HIGH ROAD N15

That on a vote of 2:1 the Committee grant the application as asked
but subject to the following conditions:

The mandatory statutory condition under section 19 of
the Licensing Act 20083.

That the licence holder shall comply with the provisions of
the Operating Schedule.

That alcohol shall only be sold to individuals able to
produce valid proof of age by means of a:

e Passport

e Photo Driving Licence

e Proof of Age Standard Card, or

e Home Office, Citizen Card

That large and clear signage shall be placed directing
customers to the toilets.

That as agreed with the Metropolitan Police Service, the
terrace area will cease to be used after 23:00.




Page 18

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A
TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2007

LSCAO06.

MUSIC PALACE, 159A TOTTENHAM LANE N8

RESOLVED

Having considered all of the representations submitted at the hearing,
and in written representations in relation to noise, nuisance and disorder,
the Committee decided to grant the application with the following
amended hours together with additional conditions:

To accept the amendments to Live Music between 11:00 and
00:00 every night except for Sunday when it will cease at
22:30. These hours apply except for Christmas Eve, Boxing
Day, and New Years Eve where these days fall upon a Friday
or Saturday.

Film to be permitted between 11:00 and 22:00 on Monday to
Sunday

Late Night Refreshment to be permitted between 11:00 and
00:00 o
[...]
sorder. In addition, there was
evidence of a concentration of housing of multiple occupation and
vulnerable ethnic minority residents who would be at risk of
overexposure to gambling. The Committee did not consider that my any
conditions it could impose would overcome these objections.




Page 22

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A
THURSDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2007

LSCA12.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:

None.

Councillor SHEILA PEACOCK
Chair, Licensing Sub-Committee A 1 November 2007

Date:




Page 23

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A
THURSDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2007

Councillors

Demirci*, Peacock (Chair)* and Edge*

* denotes member present

Also Present:

Councillor Patel

MINUTE
NO.

SUBJECT/DECISION

ACTION
BY

LSCA13.

APOLOGIES

There were no apologies for absense.

LSCA14.

URGENT BUSINESS:

None.

LSCA15.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:

There were no declarations of interests declared.

LSCA16.

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE:

Noted.

LSCA17.

LUNA, 52 WIGHTMAN ROAD N4:

RESOLVED

That the Committee decided to grant the application but subject to the
following conditions:

(vii)

Hours for sale of alcohol:

Sunday to Thursday — 11:00 to 00:00

Friday and Saturday — 11:00 to 01:00

Hours for late night refreshments:

Sunday to Thursday — 23:00 to 00:00

Friday and Saturday -23:00 to 01:00

Opening hours:

Sunday to Thursday — 11:00 to 00:30

Friday and Saturday — 11:00 to 01:30

The mandatory statutory condition under section 19 of the
Licensing Act 2003

That the licence holder complies with the provisions of the
Operating Schedule.

That there be no licensable activities carried out in the rear
garden of the premises.

That the rear doors be kept closed (not locked) at all hours
when the premises is open and trading.




Page 24

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A
THURSDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2007

REASONS

The Committee felt it was necessary to restrict the application and
impose these conditions in order to promote the prevention of public
nuisance licensing objective. Instances of public nuisance were
evidenced by the representations made.

INFORMATION

The application was reminded that the granting of the premises
license did not permit the licensee to open for the hours outside of
the planning permission. The licensee would therefore be in breach
of planning consent if the licensable hours were kept unless planning
consent for matching hours was obtained.

The interested parties were reminded of their right to apply for a
review of the license after six months.

Councillor SHEILA PEACOCK
Chair, Licensing Sub-Committee

Date:




Page 25 Agenda ltem 5

Haringey Counci Agenda item:

Licensing Committee on 17 December 2007

Report Title: Change to membership of Licensing Sub-Committee C

Report of: Head of Local Democracy and Member Services

Forward Plan ref. no. N/A Wards Affected: All Report: for decision

1. Purpose

1.1 To recommend that Councillor Dodds, be appointed to the vacancy on Licensing
Sub-Committee C in place of Councillor Dobbie.

2. Recommendations
2.1 That Members of the Committee agree to the membership of Licensing Sub-
Committee C as set out in Appendix One.

, . , 7 )
Report Authorised by: //M S/
/¢ Z e
MM// : \a?‘_/

P

#

AN

Yuniea Semambo, Head of Local Democracy and Member Services

Contact Officer: Nicolas Mattis, Principal Committee Co-ordinator
(8489 2916) nicolas.mattis@haringey.qov.uk

3. Executive Summary and Reasons for Change

3.1 Full Council amended the membership of the full Licensing Committee on 15 October
2007. ltis the Licensing Committee’s responsibility to appoint this new member to the
relevant Licensing Sub-Committee.

4. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

4.1 The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report and can
be inspected at the Alexandra House, 10 Station Road, Wood Green, London N22 7TR
by contacting Terence Mitchison on 020 8489 5936:

(i) the Council's Constitution, and (ii) Local Licensing Procedure Rules




Page 26

5. Background

5.1 The Licensing Committee must determine the number and membership of its
Licensing Sub-Committees.

5.2 Due to the resignation of Councillor Dobbie from the Licensing Committee and
Licensing Sub-Committee C, there is now a vacancy to fill on the latter.

5.3 This vacancy can be filled by Councillor Dodds, who joined the Licensing
Committee. This was ratified by Full Council on 15 October 2007.

6. Recommendations
6.1 That Members of the Committee agree to amended membership of Licensing Sub-
Committee C set out in Appendix One to the report.

7. Comments of the Head of Legal Services
7.1 The legal and constitutional implications are set out in the main report.

8. Comments of the Director of Corporate Resources
8.1 There are no specific financial implications.

9. Use of Appendices / Tables / Photographs.
9.1 Appendix One to this report was considered by the Licensing Committee on 24 May
2007 but is amended by the inclusion of Councillor Dodds.



APPENDIX ONE

Page 27

LICENSING COMMITTEE
Clir Patel (Chair)

Clir Peacock (Vice Chair)
Clir Lister

Clir Vanier

Clir Beacham
Clir Demirci
Clir Baker
Clir Reid

Clir Edge

Clir Dodds

5 Lab, 5 Lib Dem
Members.

All Licensing subs and
Chairs to be appointed
by Licensing
Committee

Licensing Sub Committee - A

Clir Patel (Chair)
Clir Vanier
Clir Demirci

2 Lab, 1 Lib Dem

Members.

Licensing Sub Committee — B
Clir Peacock (Chair)

Clir Lister

Clir Reid

2 L.ab, 1 Lib Dem

Members.

Licensing Sub Committee - C
Cllir Beacham(Chair)

Clir Baker

Clir Dodds

1 Lab, 2 Lib Dem

Members.

Clir Edge - Floating




Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29 Agenda Item 6

HARINGEY COUNCIL

Agenda item: [NO.]
| LICENSING COMMITTEE On17TH DECEMBER 2007

Report Title: Consultation on the new Statement of Licensing Policy for Licensing
Act 2003

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): Not applicable

Report of: Director for Urban Environment, Niall Bolger

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Discussion

1. Purpose
To notify Members and consult on the draft statement of licensing policy.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To approve the draft statement of licensing policy and to recommend it t‘o the next
meeting of full Council for adoption.

2.2 As consultation will complete after this report is put before General Purposes, it is
requested that General Purposes Committee agree to delegate to The Assistant
Director Enforcement or Director of Urban Environment in consultation with the
Cabinet Member the power to make any amendments to the draft Statement of
Licensing Policy, having regard to the responses from the consultation, prior to the
policy being reported to Council for adoption. These amendments would be agreed in
consultation with the Chairs of Licensing and General Purposes.

Report Authorised by: Robin Payne , Assistant Director

Contact Officer: Keith Betts , Commercial Services, Enforcement Service , x5525

3. Director of Finance Comments

3.1 There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendation in this
report. Any costs associated with the consultation process will need be met from the
currently approved cash limit for Enforcement Services.

4. Head of Legal Services Comments




Page 30

The legal implications are fully set out in the body of the Report. Under the Councils’
Constitution, the General Purposes Committee has the responsibility for recommending
the Statement of Licensing Policy for adoption to full Council. This does not prevent
informal consultation with the Licensing Committee and CAB.

5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

5.1 5182 Guidance to Local Authorities under The Licensing Act 2003 issued by the
Department of Culture Media and Sports

5.2 The Licensing Act 2003.

6. Background

6.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the ‘2003 Act’) introduced new regime under which the
responsibility for the licensing of the sale of alcohol , regulated entertainment and late
night refreshment transferred from the Magistra
[...]
sure that the results of any tests that impact on the cost-benefit analysis are contained within
the main evidence base; other resuilts may be annexed.

Type of testing undertaken Results in Results
Evidence Base? | annexed?
Comp tion Assessment Yes/No Yes/No
Small Firms Impact Test « Yes/No Yes/No
Legal Ald Yes/No Yes/No
Sustainable Development Yes/No Yes/No
Carbon Assessment Yes/No Yes/No
Cther Environment Yes/No Yes/No
Health Impact Assessment Yes/No : Yes/No
Race Eguality Yes/No Yes/No
Disability Equality Yes/No Yes/No
Gender Equality Yes/No Yes/No
Human Righis Yes/No Yes/No
Rural Proofing Yes/No Yes/No




Page 99

10



Page 100



Page 101 Agenda ltem 8

HARINGEY COUNCIL

Agenda item: [NO.]
Licensing Committee on 17" December 2007

Report Title: Setting Fees under the Gambling Act 2005

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): Not applicable

Report of. Assistant Director ( Enforcement ) Robin Payne

Wards(s) affected: All ‘ Item for decision

1. Purpose

To report back to Members the findings of the consultation on the proposed Gambling
Fees and to seek approval for the proposed fees contained in this document. The 2005
Act and the Regulations under it set parameters for the fixing of the new fee regime. The
fees provisionally set in Haringey were approved in April by the former Executive
Advisory Board, but the matter has now been delegated to the Licensing Committee for
final determination of the fee levels for 2007/08. The Licensing Committee discussed the
initial proposals on 24 May 2007 and was minded to increase the proposed fees so as to
ensure that they fully reflected the costs associated with this new regime but subject to
considering the results of consultation with the industry before reaching a final decision.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee:

(i Notes the response to the consultation from William Hill Organisation set out at
Appendix 1 to this report and the advice in relation to this response at paragraphs
8.4 and 8.5.

(i) Decides not to reduce the level of the first annual fees in order to ensure the full
recovery of costs. '

(i)  Agrees the fee structure for 2007-08 set out in the Table under paragraph 10.10.

(iv)  Notes that fees for future years will be set after reviewing them, within the limits of
the legislation, to ensure that the premises licensing regime keeps fee income in line with
the costs of service provision as nearly as possible. Fee changes required only to
account for inflation need not undergo a full review.

Report Authorised by: Robin Payne , Assistant Director




Page 102

Contact Officer: Keith Betts , Commercial Group manager , Enforcement Service , x5525

3. Executive Summary

The Gambling Act 2005 brings in major reforms to the structure of the law on gambling in
this Country. It will bring in considerable responsibilities for local authorities in their role
as the appropriate ‘Licensing Authorities’. Every Licensing Authority must set its own fees
within the fee maximums issued by The Department of Culture Media and Sports
(DCMS). This report seeks Members’ final decision on the proposed fees for 2007/08
required under the Gambling Act 2005.

4. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable)

The fees support the work of the Licensing Service to promote the licensing objectives of
the Gambling Act 2005. The licensing authority must carry out its functions with a view to
promoting these licensing objectives. The licensed gambling industry in the Borough
depends on local administration, inspection and enforcement to ensure that all local
businesses continue to operate within the law and are able to understand the new legal
requirements. ‘

5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Background papers used for the preparation of this report as set out below can be
inspected by contacting the Licensing Manager, Daliah Barrett on 8489 8232:

(i) Guidance to Local Authorities under The Gambling Act 2005 issued by the Ga
[...]
yable subsequently by provisional statement holders

Copy of licence fees- payable for the provision of a replacement copy of a premises
licence.

Calculation of Overall Income and Costs for Gambling Premises Licences

As explained in paragraphs 7.2 and 7.3 above, the Council is under a statutory duty to
ensure that income from application fees equates as nearly as possible to the costs of
providing the relevant services. Since the fee structure for 2007/08 is being fixed before
the full costs for the year can be known, officers have had to make assumptions about
the number and types of applications that would be processed and the number of
matters that might be subject to objections, hearings and appeals to the Magistrates.
These assumptions are set out at Appendix 2 to this report. Officers have tried to make
them as realistic as possible bearing in mind what is already known about the pattern
of applications received to date and past experience of costs under the 2003 Act.

Starting with the “Income Schedule” in Appendix 2, it can be seen that there are
currently 78 gambling premises of different types in the Borough. 67 are betting shops,
8 are adult gaming centres and there is one bingo premises, one track and one family
entertainment centre (open to under 18s). All of these existing 78 premises will be
making fast track applications under the transitional provisions to convert their old



10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

10.7

10.8

Page 108

licences. From the “Costs Schedule” it is evident that the cost in terms of officer time
(18 hours @ £25 per hour) of dealing with the average fast track application is £450 but
since the Regulations cap this fee at £300 the additional costs must be apportioned
and recovered from other types of fee, primarily the first annual fees.

Reverting to the “Income Schedule”, it has been assumed that there will be two
applications to vary the terms of a betting shop premises licence during the year (e.g.
to amend a condition). The costs 
[...]
lly match the reduction in
the costs/work involved in administering the 2005 Act system. A report will be made
to the Committee in 6 months time on the proposed fee levels for 2008/09 in the light
of the experience gained in 2007/08.

13. Recommendations

13.1

(i)

That the Committee:

Notes the response to the consultation from William Hill Organisation set out at
Appendix 1 to this report and the advice in relation to this response at paragraphs
8.4 and 8.5.

Decides not to reduce the level of the first annual fees in order to ensure the full
recovery of related costs.

Agrees the fee structure for 2007/08 set out in the Table under paragraph 10.10.
Notes that fees for future years will be set after reviewing them, within the limits of the
legislation, to ensure that the premises licensing regime keeps fee income in line with

the costs of service provision as nearly as possible. Fee changes required only to
account for inflation need not undergo a full review.

10



Page 111

14. Comments of the Chief Finance Officer
The councils external income policy states that the income should (at least) cover the
full cost, including all overheads, of the service.
This report recommends setting the fees at 90% of maximum allowed under
government regulations (except for fast track transitional, notification of change and
copy licences). :
For 2007/08 all estimated costs would be recovered leaving a small surplus of £190.
For 2008/09 and future years a further review will need to be carried out to determine
the impact of fee income and cost both of which should reduce and so retain the
principal that income should recover all costs.

15. Comments of the Head of Legal Services

15.1 The Legal Service has'been consulted in the preparation of this report and the legal
implications have been incorporated.

16. Equalities Implications

16.1 It is clearly seen by Government that gambling can impact on the lives of all in society
and particularly the young and those people who may
[...]
st First
& App Annual | Annual
Variation & Fees Fees
Variation
Existing Bingo | | £300 £300 N/A N/A £900 £900
Club
Existing 67 £300 £20,100 £1,350 for | £2,700 £540 | £36,180
betting shops » a variation
(excluding x 2
tracks)
New betting | 2 N/A N/A £2,700 for | £5,400 £540 £1,080
shop|s . a new
xcludin L
Efasz) g application
x 2
Existing | £300 £300 N/A N/A £900 £900
Tracks
Existing | £300 £300 N/A N/A £675 £675
Family
Entertainment
Centres
Existing Adult | 8 £300 £2,400 N/A N/A £900 £7,200
Gaming
Centres
Totals 80 £23,400 £8,100 £46,935
Total Fee
Income for | £78,435
2007/08




Page 114

COSTS SCHEDULE

Application Costs

78 fast-track transitional @ £25 per hour x 18 hours =
(£450 each) :

2 new applications for variations for betting shops
@ £25 per hour x 54 hours =

(£1,350 each)

2 new contested applications for betting shops

@ £25 per hour x 108 =

(£2,700 each) '

Total

Other Costs

Total legal work (except appeal costs)
Appeal costs

Other non-legal overheads
Enforcement

Total

Total costs of relevant service provision 2007/08

£35,100

£2,700

£5,400

£43,200

£18,000
£9,000
£4,045

£4,000

£35,045

£78,245



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES:
	2007.07.11_Minutes
	2007.08.07_Minutes
	2007.08.30_Minutes
	2007.08.30_Minutes(LSC)
	2007.09.13_Minutes
	2007.09.13_Minutes(LSCB)
	2007.10.16_Minutes
	2007.11.01_Minutes
	2007.11.15_Minutes

	5 CHANGE TO MEMBERSHIP OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C:
	6 CONSULTATION ON THE NEW STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY FOR LICENSING ACT 2003:
	7 SETTING FEES UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 - TEMPORARY USE NOTICES
	8 SETTING FEES UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005:



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2007 

 
Councillors Patel (Chair), Edge, Lister, Reid, Vanier, Peacock, Demirci, Dodds, 

Baker, and  Beacham. 
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

LSCO04. 

 
APOLOGIES  FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies were received from Councillors Peacock and Beacham. There 
was an apology from Councillor Demirci who was substituted by 
Councillor Aitken. 
 

 
 

LSCO05. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS:  

 None. 
 

 
 

LSCO06. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS:  

 None. 
 

 
 

LSCO07. 

 
MINUTES:  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the following minutes from the following meetings be agreed and 
signed by the Chair: 
 

• Licensing Committee held on 24 May 2007 

• Special Licensing Committees on 11 July 2007, 30 August 2007, 

and 13 September 2007 

• Special Licensing Sub-Committees held on 7 August 2007, 30 

August 2007, 13 September 2007, 16 October 2007, 1 November 

2007, and 15 November 2007. 
 
 

 
 

LSCO08. 

 
CHANGE TO MEMBERSHIP OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C:  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the Committee agree to the change of membership for Licensing 
Sub-Committee C so that Councillor Dodds replaces Councillor Dobbie. 
 

 
 

LSCO09. 

 
CONSULTATION ON THE NEW STATEMENT OF LICENSING 

POLICY FOR LICENSING ACT 2003: 
 

 Following introduction by the report author it was 
 

RESOLVED 

 

(i) To approve the Statement of Licensing Policy and to 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2007 
 

recommend it to the next meeting of the Full Council for 
adoption. 

(ii) To approve that the report be put before the General Purposes 
Committee who are asked to agree to delegate to The 
Assistant Director Enforcement or the Director of Urban 
Environment in consultation with the Cabinet Member the 
power to make any amendments to the Statement of Licensing 
Policy , having regard to the responses from the consultation, 
prior to the policy being reported to Full Council for adoption. 
These amendments would be agreed in consultation with the 
Chairs of Licensing Committee and the General Purposes 
Committee. 

 

 
 

LSCO10. 

 
SETTING FEES UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 - TEMPORARY 

USE NOTICES 
 

 Following introduction by the report author it was 
 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the Committee agree to the fees as outlined in the report to enable 
the Licensing Authority to accept Gambling Act 2005 applications. 
 

 
 

LSCO11. 

 
SETTING FEES UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005:  

 Following introduction by the report author it was 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the Committee: 
 

(i) Notes the response to the consultation from William Hill 
organisation set out at Appendix One to the report and the 
advice in relation to this response at paragraphs 8.4 and 8.5 

(ii) Agrees not to reduce the level of the first annual fees in order 
to ensure the full recovery of costs. 

(iii) Agreed the fee structure for 2007/8 as set out in the Table 
under Paragraph 10:10 of the report. 

(iv) Notes that fees for future years will be set after reviewing 
them, within the limits of the legislation, to ensure that the 
premises licensing regime keeps fee income in line with the 
costs of service provision as nearly as possible. Fee changes 
required only to account for inflation need not undergo a full 
review.  

 

 
 

LSCO12. 

 
ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:  

 None. 
 

 
 

LSCO13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS:  



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2007 
 

 
 21 February 2008, 7:30pm 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor JAYANTI PATEL 

Chair, Licensing Committee 2007/8 
 
Date: 

 
 


